MPN In the Market 2023-02 Quarterly Issues Report

Date

04/03/23

04/03/23

04/04/23

04/04/23

04/05/23

04/05/23

04/06/23

04/06/23

04/07/23

04/07/23

04/10/23

04/10/23

04/11/23

04/11/23

04/12/23

04/12/23

04/13/23

04/13/23

04/14/23

04/14/23

04/17/23

04/17/23

Air Time
CT

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

Issue
Faith/Religion
Current Events
Faith/Religion
Current Events
Foreign Affairs
Health
Current Events
Current Events
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Family-Children
Current Events
Faith/Religion
Current Events
Current Events
Current Events
Faith/Religion

Current Events

In the Market with Janet Parshall

Host

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Guest
Andres Kostenberger
Michael New & George Barna
Adam Davis
Craig Parshall & Anne Bradley
Bill Gertz
Laurel- Slade Waggoner
Craig Parshall
Craig Parshall
David Limbaugh
Dr. Craig Evans
Ben Skaug
J. Alan Branch
Michael Brown
Dr. Karl Payne
Dr. David E. Clarke
Karen Covell & Hormoz Shariat
Dr. Ron Rhodes
Tom Doyle & Todd Nettleton
Craig Parshall
Craig Parshall
Dr. Sam Storms

David Robertson

Program Length = 2-Hours

Avgerage segment length =

Details
Theology
News and Commentary
Christian Living
Commentary on important news stories of the week
News and Commentary
Narcicism
News and Commentary
News and Commentary
Easter
Easter
Eternity
Transgenderism
Apostacy
spiritual warfare questions answered
Prodigal Children
News and Commentary
Apostasy
News and Commentary
Commentary on important news stories of the week
News and Commentary
Sin and Salvation

News and Commentary

54 minutes

6/30/2023



MPN In the Market 2023-02 Quarterly Issues Report

Date

04/18/23

04/18/23

04/19/23

04/19/23

04/20/23

04/20/23

04/21/23

04/21/23

04/24/23

04/24/23

04/25/23

04/25/23

04/26/23

04/26/23

04/27/23

04/27/23

04/28/23

04/28/23

05/01/23

05/01/23

05/02/23

05/02/23

Air Time Issue
CT

4:00 PM Current Events
5:00 PM Faith/Religion
4:00 PM Faith/Religion
5:00 PM Faith/Religion
4:00 PM Faith/Religion
5:00 PM History

4:00 PM Current Events
5:00 PM Current Events
4:00 PM Faith/Religion
5:00 PM Current Events
4:00 PM Faith/Religion
5:00 PM Faith/Religion
4:00 PM Current Events
5:00 PM Faith/Religion
4:00 PM History

5:00 PM Faith/Religion
4:00 PM Current Events
5:00 PM Current Events
4:00 PM Faith/Religion
5:00 PM Faith/Religion
4:00 PM Current Events
5:00 PM Faith/Religion

In the Market with Janet Parshall

Host

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Guest
Mary Harington & Dr. Ingrid Skop
Kelly Balarie
Joel Malm
Alisa Childers
Sam Black
Sean McDowell
Craig Parshall
Craig Parshall
Marianne Howard
James Harden

Abdu Murray

Michael New & Jeff Zweerink
Michelle Cushatt
Mark David Hall
Rosaria Butterfield
Craig Parshall
Craig Parshall
Kelli Masters
Laura Perry
Tom Jipping & Robert Woodson

Anne M. Edward

Program Length = 2-Hours

Avgerage segment length =

Details
Feminism / Abortion
Thoughts
Seasons and Purpose
Faith
porn addiction
Apologetics
News and Commentary
Commentary on important news stories of the week
Faithful living
News and Commentary
Apologetics
Sexual Roles
News and Commentary
Faith
Liberty
Trans and homosexual
News and Commentary
Commentary on important news stories of the week
Life with Purpose
Transgenderism
News and Commentary

Sexuality

54 minutes

6/30/2023



MPN In the Market 2023-02 Quarterly Issues Report

Date

05/03/23

05/03/23

05/04/23

05/04/23

05/05/23

05/05/23

05/08/23

05/08/23

05/09/23

05/09/23

05/10/23

05/10/23

05/11/23

05/11/23

05/12/23

05/12/23

05/15/23

05/15/23

05/16/23

05/16/23

05/17/23

05/17/23

Air Time
CT

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

Issue
Current Events
Health
Health
Current Events
Current Events
Current Events
Current Events
Faith/Religion
Current Events
History
Faith/Religion
Family-Marriage
Faith/Religion
Current Events
Current Events
Current Events
History
Current Events
Family-Children
Faith/Religion
Health

Faith/Religion

In the Market with Janet Parshall

Host

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Guest
George Barna & Wesley Smith
Dr. Tim Murphy
Laurel- Slade Waggoner
Bill Gertz
Craig Parshall
Craig Parshall
Sammy Perez & Jay Richards
Dr. Mark Hitchcock
Dr. Calvin Beisner & David LeGates
Cal Thomas
Dr. David Clarke
Rosie Makinney
Dr. Karl Payne
Tom Doyle & Todd Nettleton
Craig Parshall
Craig Parshall
Ray Comfort
Earl Blackburn & Hormoz Shariat
Dr. Linda Mintle
Dr. Sam Storms
Curtis Chang

Kevin DeYoung

Program Length = 2-Hours

Avgerage segment length =

Details
News and Commentary
Emotional well being
Narcicism
China push for world domination

News and Commentary
Commentary on important news stories of the week

News and Commentary

End Times
Climate Issues
Observation
Prodigal Children
porn addiction
spiritual warfare questions answered

Commentary on important news stories of the week

News and Commentary
Commentary on important news stories of the week

The Coronation of King Charles
News and Commentary
Family Relationships
Sin and Salvation
Anxiety

Church roles

54 minutes

6/30/2023



MPN In the Market 2023-02 Quarterly Issues Report

Date

05/18/23

05/18/23

05/19/23

05/19/23

05/22/23

05/22/23

05/23/23

05/23/23

05/24/23

05/24/23

05/25/23

05/25/23

05/26/23

05/26/23

05/29/23

05/29/23

05/30/23

05/30/23

05/31/23

05/31/23

06/01/23

06/01/23

Air Time
CT

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

Issue
Current Events
Health
Current Events
Current Events
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Current Events
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Current Events
Current Events
Current Events
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Health
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Current Events

Current Events

In the Market with Janet Parshall

Host

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Guest
Karen Covell & Daniel Kooman
Andy Partington
Craig Parshall

Craig Parshall

Dr. Marcus Warner & Chris Coursey

Dr. Wendy Patrick
Joe Dallas
Michael Heil
Elaine Donnelly 2 & Kayla Toney
Jon Heymann
Kevin DeYoung
David Robertson
Craig Parshall
Craig Parshall
Steven Elliot
Shilo Harris
Anne Graham Lotz
Gillian Marchenko
Abdu Murray
Dr. Ron Rhodes
Wesley Smith & Eric Baxter

Bill Gertz

Program Length = 2-Hours

Avgerage segment length =

Details
News and Commentary
Addiction
News and Commentary
Commentary on important news stories of the week
Joy
Life Challenges
Homosexuality & Transgenderism
Addiction
News and Commentary
Peace
Faith
News and Commentary
News and Commentary
News and Commentary
Autobiography
Autobiography
Church community
Depression
Apologetics
End Times
News and Commentary

China push for world domination

54 minutes

6/30/2023



MPN In the Market 2023-02 Quarterly Issues Report

Date

06/02/23

06/02/23

06/05/23

06/05/23

06/06/23

06/06/23

06/07/23

06/07/23

06/08/23

06/08/23

06/09/23

06/09/23

06/12/23

06/12/23

06/13/23

06/13/23

06/14/23

06/14/23

06/15/23

06/15/23

06/16/23

06/16/23

Air Time
CT

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

Issue
Current Events
Current Events
Family-Marriage

Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Family-Women
Health
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Current Events
Current Events
History
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Faith/Religion
Family-Children
Faith/Religion
Current Events
Faith/Religion
Current Events

Current Events

In the Market with Janet Parshall

Host

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Janet Parshall

Guest
Craig Parshall
Craig Parshall
JP De Gance & Erin Odom
Joel Malick
Brian Brown
Jeff Kinley
Katie McCoy
Laurel- Slade Waggoner
Lucas Miles
Dr. Gregg Allison
Craig Parshall
Craig Parshall
Judge Amul Thapar
Tom Doyle & Todd Nettleton
Peachy Keenan
Allen Parr
David Clarke

Dr. Michael Kruger

Hormoz Shariat & Delano Squires

Dr. Karl Payne
Craig Parshall

Craig Parshall

Program Length = 2-Hours
Avgerage segment length = 54 minutes

Details
News and Commentary
Commentary on important news stories of the week
Family Relationships
Retirement Planning
Autobiography
End Times
Womanhood
Narcicism
Woke Thinking
The Holy Spirit
News and Commentary
News and Commentary
Biography
News and Commentary
Feminism
Distorions of the Gospel
Prodigal Children
Faith
News and Commentary
spiritual warfare questions answered
News and Commentary

News and Commentary

6/30/2023



MPN In the Market 2023-02 Quarterly Issues Report

Date

06/19/23

06/19/23

06/20/23

06/20/23

06/21/23

06/21/23

06/22/23

06/22/23

06/23/23

06/23/23

06/26/23

06/26/23

06/27/23

06/27/23

06/28/23

06/28/23

06/29/23

06/29/23

06/30/23

06/30/23

Air Time
CT

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

Issue
Faith/Religion
Health
Current Events
Faith/Religion
History
Health
Faith/Religion
Current Events
Current Events
Current Events
Current Events
Faith/Religion
Govt./Politics
Current Events
Government/Politics
Christian Culture
Current Events
Christianity & Culture
Faith/Religion

Faith/Religion

In the Market with Janet Parshall

Host Guest
Janet Parshall Dr. Casey Luskin
Janet Parshall Dr. Linda Mintle
Janet Parshall Benjamin Watson
Janet Parshall Stephen Black
Janet Parshall Mark Burrell
Janet Parshall Alisa Keeton
Janet Parshall Dr. Sam Storms
Janet Parshall George Barna & Andrew McDiarmid
Janet Parshall Craig Parshall
Janet Parshall Craig Parshall
Janet Parshall Hugh Brown & Anne Bradley
Janet Parshall David Robertson
Janet Parshall Robert Delahunty
Janet Parshall Nancy Pearcey
Janet Parshall William Hazelgrove
Janet Parshall Sean Nolan
Janet Parshall Craig Parshall
Janet Parshall Craig Parshall
Janet Parshall Paul Copan

Janet Parshall Dr. Ron Rhodes

Program Length = 2-Hours
Avgerage segment length = 54 minutes

Details
Inteligent Design VS Evolution
Relationships
Abortion
Homosexuality & Transgenderism
American History
Physical & Emotional Well Being
bible questions answered
News and Commentary
News and Commentary
News and Commentary
News and Commentary
Answers to important questions
Government
Manhood
The Last Charge Of The Rough Rider
Searching For God In Christianity
News and Views
Applying The Word To The World Around Us
Evangelism

Apologetics

6/30/2023



