Date	Air Time CT	Issue	Host	Guest	Details
04/03/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Andres Kostenberger	Theology
04/03/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Michael New & George Barna	News and Commentary
04/04/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Adam Davis	Christian Living
04/04/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall & Anne Bradley	Commentary on important news stories of the week
04/05/23	4:00 PM	Foreign Affairs	Janet Parshall	Bill Gertz	News and Commentary
04/05/23	5:00 PM	Health	Janet Parshall	Laurel- Slade Waggoner	Narcicism
04/06/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	News and Commentary
04/06/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	News and Commentary
04/07/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	David Limbaugh	Easter
04/07/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Dr. Craig Evans	Easter
04/10/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Ben Skaug	Eternity
04/10/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	J. Alan Branch	Transgenderism
04/11/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Michael Brown	Apostacy
04/11/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Dr. Karl Payne	spiritual warfare questions answered
04/12/23	4:00 PM	Family-Children	Janet Parshall	Dr. David E. Clarke	Prodigal Children
04/12/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Karen Covell & Hormoz Shariat	News and Commentary
04/13/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Dr. Ron Rhodes	Apostasy
04/13/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Tom Doyle & Todd Nettleton	News and Commentary
04/14/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	Commentary on important news stories of the week
04/14/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	News and Commentary
04/17/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Dr. Sam Storms	Sin and Salvation
04/17/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	David Robertson	News and Commentary

Date	Air Time CT	Issue	Host	Guest	Details
04/18/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Mary Harington & Dr. Ingrid Skop	Feminism / Abortion
04/18/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Kelly Balarie	Thoughts
04/19/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Joel Malm	Seasons and Purpose
04/19/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Alisa Childers	Faith
04/20/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Sam Black	porn addiction
04/20/23	5:00 PM	History	Janet Parshall	Sean McDowell	Apologetics
04/21/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	News and Commentary
04/21/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	Commentary on important news stories of the week
04/24/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Marianne Howard	Faithful living
04/24/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	James Harden	News and Commentary
04/25/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Abdu Murray	Apologetics
04/25/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall		Sexual Roles
04/26/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Michael New & Jeff Zweerink	News and Commentary
04/26/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Michelle Cushatt	Faith
04/27/23	4:00 PM	History	Janet Parshall	Mark David Hall	Liberty
04/27/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Rosaria Butterfield	Trans and homosexual
04/28/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	News and Commentary
04/28/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	Commentary on important news stories of the week
05/01/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Kelli Masters	Life with Purpose
05/01/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Laura Perry	Transgenderism
05/02/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Tom Jipping & Robert Woodson	News and Commentary
05/02/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Anne M. Edward	Sexuality

Date	Air Time CT	Issue	Host	Guest	Details
05/03/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	George Barna & Wesley Smith	News and Commentary
05/03/23	5:00 PM	Health	Janet Parshall	Dr. Tim Murphy	Emotional well being
05/04/23	4:00 PM	Health	Janet Parshall	Laurel- Slade Waggoner	Narcicism
05/04/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Bill Gertz	China push for world domination
05/05/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	News and Commentary
05/05/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	Commentary on important news stories of the week
05/08/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Sammy Perez & Jay Richards	News and Commentary
05/08/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Dr. Mark Hitchcock	End Times
05/09/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Dr. Calvin Beisner & David LeGates	Climate Issues
05/09/23	5:00 PM	History	Janet Parshall	Cal Thomas	Observation
05/10/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Dr. David Clarke	Prodigal Children
05/10/23	5:00 PM	Family-Marriage	Janet Parshall	Rosie Makinney	porn addiction
05/11/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Dr. Karl Payne	spiritual warfare questions answered
05/11/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Tom Doyle & Todd Nettleton	Commentary on important news stories of the week
05/12/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	News and Commentary
05/12/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	Commentary on important news stories of the week
05/15/23	4:00 PM	History	Janet Parshall	Ray Comfort	The Coronation of King Charles
05/15/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Earl Blackburn & Hormoz Shariat	News and Commentary
05/16/23	4:00 PM	Family-Children	Janet Parshall	Dr. Linda Mintle	Family Relationships
05/16/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Dr. Sam Storms	Sin and Salvation
05/17/23	4:00 PM	Health	Janet Parshall	Curtis Chang	Anxiety
05/17/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Kevin DeYoung	Church roles

3 - 6

Date	Air Time CT	Issue	Host	Guest	Details
05/18/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Karen Covell & Daniel Kooman	News and Commentary
05/18/23	5:00 PM	Health	Janet Parshall	Andy Partington	Addiction
05/19/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	News and Commentary
05/19/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	Commentary on important news stories of the week
05/22/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Dr. Marcus Warner & Chris Coursey	Joy
05/22/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Dr. Wendy Patrick	Life Challenges
05/23/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Joe Dallas	Homosexuality & Transgenderism
05/23/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Michael Heil	Addiction
05/24/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Elaine Donnelly 2 & Kayla Toney	News and Commentary
05/24/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Jon Heymann	Peace
05/25/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Kevin DeYoung	Faith
05/25/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	David Robertson	News and Commentary
05/26/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	News and Commentary
05/26/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	News and Commentary
05/29/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Steven Elliot	Autobiography
05/29/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Shilo Harris	Autobiography
05/30/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Anne Graham Lotz	Church community
05/30/23	5:00 PM	Health	Janet Parshall	Gillian Marchenko	Depression
05/31/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Abdu Murray	Apologetics
05/31/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Dr. Ron Rhodes	End Times
06/01/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Wesley Smith & Eric Baxter	News and Commentary
06/01/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Bill Gertz	China push for world domination

4 - 6

6/30/2023

Date	Air Time CT	Issue	Host	Guest	Details
06/02/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	News and Commentary
06/02/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	Commentary on important news stories of the week
06/05/23	4:00 PM	Family-Marriage	Janet Parshall	JP De Gance & Erin Odom	Family Relationships
06/05/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Joel Malick	Retirement Planning
06/06/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Brian Brown	Autobiography
06/06/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Jeff Kinley	End Times
06/07/23	4:00 PM	Family-Women	Janet Parshall	Katie McCoy	Womanhood
06/07/23	5:00 PM	Health	Janet Parshall	Laurel- Slade Waggoner	Narcicism
06/08/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Lucas Miles	Woke Thinking
06/08/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Dr. Gregg Allison	The Holy Spirit
06/09/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	News and Commentary
06/09/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	News and Commentary
06/12/23	4:00 PM	History	Janet Parshall	Judge Amul Thapar	Biography
06/12/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Tom Doyle & Todd Nettleton	News and Commentary
06/13/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Peachy Keenan	Feminism
06/13/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Allen Parr	Distorions of the Gospel
06/14/23	4:00 PM	Family-Children	Janet Parshall	David Clarke	Prodigal Children
06/14/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Dr. Michael Kruger	Faith
06/15/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Hormoz Shariat & Delano Squires	News and Commentary
06/15/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Dr. Karl Payne	spiritual warfare questions answered
06/16/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	News and Commentary
06/16/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	News and Commentary

5 - 6 6/30/2023

Date	Air Time CT	Issue	Host	Guest	Details
06/19/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Dr. Casey Luskin	Inteligent Design VS Evolution
06/19/23	5:00 PM	Health	Janet Parshall	Dr. Linda Mintle	Relationships
06/20/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Benjamin Watson	Abortion
06/20/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Stephen Black	Homosexuality & Transgenderism
06/21/23	4:00 PM	History	Janet Parshall	Mark Burrell	American History
06/21/23	5:00 PM	Health	Janet Parshall	Alisa Keeton	Physical & Emotional Well Being
06/22/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Dr. Sam Storms	bible questions answered
06/22/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	George Barna & Andrew McDiarmid	News and Commentary
06/23/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	News and Commentary
06/23/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	News and Commentary
06/26/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Hugh Brown & Anne Bradley	News and Commentary
06/26/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	David Robertson	Answers to important questions
06/27/23	4:00 PM	Govt./Politics	Janet Parshall	Robert Delahunty	Government
06/27/23	5:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Nancy Pearcey	Manhood
06/28/23	4:00 PM	Government/Politics	Janet Parshall	William Hazelgrove	The Last Charge Of The Rough Rider
06/28/23	5:00 PM	Christian Culture	Janet Parshall	Sean Nolan	Searching For God In Christianity
06/29/23	4:00 PM	Current Events	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	News and Views
06/29/23	5:00 PM	Christianity & Culture	Janet Parshall	Craig Parshall	Applying The Word To The World Around Us
06/30/23	4:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Paul Copan	Evangelism
06/30/23	5:00 PM	Faith/Religion	Janet Parshall	Dr. Ron Rhodes	Apologetics

6 - 6